
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 867


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 14TH DECEMBER, 2022/ AGRAHAYANA 23, 1944

(SAKA)


NORTH EASTERN POLICE ACADEMY


867  SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the quantum of funds released for development of North Eastern Police

Academy (NEPA) in the last five years;


(b) the work carried out and expenditure incurred in the last five years, project-wise details thereof;


(c) the number of individuals admitted into the NEPA in the last five years,

State-wise;


(d) the number of exchange training programs held with Sardar Vallabhbhai

Patel National Police Academy, Hyderabad; and


(e) the number of NEPA alumni who have received gallantry awards, State-

wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a): During last five years (2017-18 to 2021-22) Rs. 57.72 Crore  was

released  for development of    North Eastern Police Academy (NEPA).


(b): List of project work completed alongwith expenditure incurred during last five year is as under:
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Sl. No. Name of the project Expenditure incurred

(Rs. in crore)

1 Approach road to Senior Officer’s Mess 3.30

2 Construction of 100 men’s barrack for Central Industrial Security Force (CISF)

 4.83

3 Construction of 60 bedded training

Officer’s Mess

 12

4 Construction of 20 bedded Senior

Officer’s Mess

 9.72

5 Construction of 30 bedded SO’s Mess 1.07

6 Construction of 120 bedded trainees

Mess


 12.42

7 Construction of drill shed

8 Construction of stable for 20 horses

9 Construction of residential block

( Type-II- 24, Type-III- 8, Type –IV- 4, Type-

V- 1, Type-VI-1)

 7.17

Total 50.51


(c): 11005 police officers were admitted in North Eastern Police Academy

(NEPA) for training during last five years.   The state / organizations wise

details of training provided by NEPA during last 5 years is enclosed at

Annexure-I.
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(d): There is no scheme for exchange training programme with Sardar

Vallabhai Patel National Police Academy (SVPNPA), Hyderabad.


(e): President Police Medal for Gallantry (PPMG) / Police Medal for Gallantry

(PMG) award are given to Police Forces, Central Police/Security

Organisations for conspicuous act of gallantry in saving life and property or in preventing crime or arresting criminals. Data of Gallantry award winners are not maintained alumni wise for any Police training Academy including

North Eastern Police Academy.


******
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Details of No. of trainees with regards to courses (Basic/In service/Online/Webinar)

conducted by NEPA (Since 2018 – 2022)


Name of

State/UT/Organisation

No. of Trainees

Basic

Course

In Service Online Webinar Total

Arunachal Pradesh 146 171 1 27 345

Assam 1002 525 23 75 1625

Manipur 46 199 41 115 401

Meghalaya 173 829 79 186 1267

Mizoram 23 100 35 85 243

Nagaland 93 151 29 119 392

Sikkim 12 47 10 8 77

Tripura 83 57 49 140 329

Andaman & Nicobar - 19 0 26 45

Andhra Pradesh - 110 4 97 211

Karnataka - 111 18 35 164

Bihar - 102 7 11 120

Chandigarh - 21 2 11 34

Chhatishgarh - 18 0 0 18

Goa - 50 14 67 131

Gujarat - 132 13 36 181

J&K - 36 4 83 123

Jharkhand - 147 29 131 307

Himachal Pradesh - 0 2 4 6

Kerala - 190 12 191 393

Maharashtra - 142 41 191 374

Madhya Pradesh - 127 29 82 238

Odhisha - 83 14 95 192

Punjab - 0 3 34 37

Rajasthan - 91 23 98 212

Telangana - 29 0 7 36

Uttar Pradesh - 185 36 89 310

Uttarakhand - 20 10 36 66

West Bengal - 152 58 192 402

Tamil Nadu - 18 2 44 64

Delhi -- 24 1 27 52

Haryana -- 5 31 27 63

Puducherry - 36 1 17 54

CBI/IB/SIB/NSG/ CID/

SDRF/ NDRF/ P.S.S/NIA

--
203 0

10 213

IAF/Army/Regiment/

58GTC/ 101 Area

-
83 1

34 118

Judiciary/ Prosecution -- 62 0 11 73

Prison - 36 0 0 36

Myanmar/Bangladesh -- 202 0 0 202

Lok Sabha Secretariat - 20 0 0 20

SPUP, Jodpur/ GFSU/NFSU - 19 0 0 19

NEPA - 596 0 2 598

Other Depts - 179 0 59 238

CAPFs - 688 64 224 976

Total 1578 9427 11005

